LANDAU
ASSOCIATES

March 11, 2008

Washington State Department of Ecology
Southwest Regional Office

P.O.Box 47775

Olympia, WA 98504-7775

Attn:  Scott Rose

RE: 35" STREET LANDFILL

ADDITIONAL METHANE, SURFACE WATER, AND SOIL DATA
Dear Mr. Rose:

In our meeting on February 27, 2008, we discussed existing data and potential for delisting the
35™ Street Landfill site in Tacoma, Washington, Additional sampling data for surface walter, soil, and
methane gas has been obtained from the Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department files. This letter
presents the additional data results and discusses the findings. The sampling at the site has been
extensive; therefore, only significant results are presented in the text of this document. Complete results
can be found in Attachment A. A vicinity map is presented on Figure 1 and a site map showing the
approximately locations of historic sampling points from the 1991 environmental site assessment is

presented on Figure 2,

Surface Water

The 35" Street Landfill has a steep north-facing slope that terminates in the bottom of a ravine,
Several springs emanate from the toe of the fill slope. Groundwater beneath the site is anticipated to be
greater than 100 ft below ground surface (below the bottom of the fill in this area). Therefore, water from
the springs at the base of the slope is expected to represent water that has percolated through the fill and
collected on the original ground surface soil horizon or relatively lower permeability layers below this
surface.

From the existing records, it appears that surface water sampling of the springs was first
conducted in 1990. Three samples were collected and analyzed. The results indicated total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) were not detected and pH was in the normal range for surface water (6 — 9). No
other common chemical compounds typical of landfill leachate were sampled at this time (City of
Tacoma 1990).
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Surface water sampling was also conducted in 1991 during an environmental site assessment.
Two samples were collected and analyzed for TPH, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and priority
pollutant metals (City of Tacoma 1992). The results indicated the presence of TPH, although the results
are suspect because of the laboratory methodology and units'. Arsenic was detected in one of the two
samples at 13 pg/L, slightly above the MTCA cleanup standard. Xylene was the only VOC compound
detected at 8.5 pg/L.

Surface water sampling was conducted annually between 1999 and 2004 (City of Tacoma 1999b,
2000, 2001a, 2001b, 2002, 2003, 2004b). Samples were analyzed for TPH during all sampling events.
TPH was not detected in any surface water sample between 1999 and 2004. In addition to TPH, samples
collected in 2001 and 2002 were analyzed for nitrogen, total metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium,
chromium, lead, selenium, silver, and mercury), semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), and chlorinated pesticides. With the exception of several metals, none of the
above-mentioned analytes were detected in the water samples. In 2001, mercury was detected at 0.012
pg/L, barium was detected at 11.0 pg/L, and lead was detected at 1.1 pg/L. In 2002, arsenic was detected
at 2.6 pg/L, barium was detected at 11.4 ng/L, chromium was detected at 1.24 pg/L, and lead was
detected at 2.4 pg/L.  All of the results are below MTCA cleanup standards for their associated

compounds.

Soil

Soil sampling was conducted during the environmental site assessment by the City in 1991 (City
of Tacoma 1992). During the investigation five soil samples were collected and analyzed for TPH,
priority pollutant metals (antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury,
nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, and zinc) and VOCs. The samples were collected from test pits
between 12 and 15 ft BGS. Additionally, two samples were analyzed for toxicity characteristic leaching
procedure (TCLP) for arsenic, chromium, and lead.  All samples had detectable levels of TPH with the
highest result at 1,330 mg/kg. No resuits for TPH exceeded the current MTCA cleanup standards. Of
the 13 metals that were sampled, only arsenic had concentrations that exceeded MTCA cleanup standards.
Two of the five samples (TP3 and TP9) had arsenic results at 21.7 mg/kg and 228 mg/kg respectively (see
Figure 2 for the locations of TP3 and TP9). No metals were detected in the TCLP sample results. No

VOC compounds were detected in any of the samples.

! The analytical method used to analyze TPH for the 1991 sampling event was EPA Method 418.1, which does not
use a silica and acid wash to extract organics from the sample prior to analysis. Organic compounds, if not
removed, can cause matrix interference and can show up as detections of TPH in a sample result that would
otherwise be non-detect. Additionally, the results were reported in mg/L units not typical of more modemn
analytical methods which would typically report units in pg/L. '
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Soil sampling for TPH (including diesel-range, heavy oil-range, and gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons) was conducted annually from1999 through 2001 and 2003 through 2004 (City of Tacoma
1999b, 2000, 2001a, 2003, 2004b). One grab sample was collected during each event; however, there are
no associated maps showing the locations of the grab samples. Gasoline-range and diesel-range
petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the samples between 1999 and 2004. Heavy oil-
range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected three times with the highest result, 230 mg/kg, occurring in

2004. None of the sample results exceeds MTCA cleanup standards.

Methane

Sampling for methane was first conducted in 1990 using a bar hole sampling technique and a
hand-held portable gas meter (Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department 1990a, 1990b). Sampling was
conducted on two separate days in December. Bar holes ranged from 6 inches to 36 inches in depth. The
highest methane levels were detected on the north side of the landfill at the top of the fill slope. Results
ranged from non-detect to 40% methane. This value is 800% of the lower explosive limit (LEL). The
LEL is 5% methane.

Sampling for methane gas was conducted during the environmental site assessment in 1991 (City
of Tacoma 1992). The sample was collected from a temporary PVC gas monitoring probe using a tedlar
bag. The result indicated the sample contained 52% methane (1040% LEL).

In 1992, methane sampling events were conducted on two city-owned properties within two
blocks of the landfill site (Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department 1992a, 1992b). Neither site had
detectable levels of methane in the bar holes. These results suggest that methane migration is not a
significant problem.

Methane sampling was conducted annually or semi-annually from 1997 through 2006 (Tacoma-
Pierce County Health Department 1997, 1998a,1998b,1998¢, 2000, 2001, 2002a, 2002b, 2003a, 2003b,
2004; City of Tacoma 1999a, 1999b, 2004a, 2004¢c, 2005a, 2005b, 2006). Samples were collected from
various locations at the landfill using a bar hole sampling technique and a hand-held portable gas meter.
Results ranged from non-detect to 87% LEL. Overall methane levels appear to be down trending.
Between 2004 and 2006 six separate sampling events were conducted with the highest sampling result

being 3.12% LEL (i.e., 0.15% methane).
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Summary

In summary, extensive sampling has been conducted on surface water, soil, and methane at the
35" Street Landfill site. The most recent surface water samples collected at the site were all non-detect or
below their respective MTCA cleanup levels for TPH, VOCs, SVOCs, chlorinated pesticides, and metals.

Soil samples collected during the 1991 environmental site assessment and subsequent sampling
events had TPH, metals, and VOC concentrations that were non-detect or below the MTCA cleanup
standard, with the exception of two samples that exceeded the cleanup level for arsenic. Arsenic is an
arca-wide contaminant in the Tacoma area (Ecology 2008) and its presence in two samples above the 20
mg/kg cleanup level is not unexpected. All TCLP results for soil were non-detect.

Methane was being gencrated within the landfill. Overall the methane concentrations appear to
be down trending and in recent years have been quite low (below 5% LEL). Sampling events conducted
on nearby properties have not detected methane and we are not aware of any complaints associated with
methane. These data suggest that the occurrence of methane is a minor problem and that methane
migration is limited.

Based on the extensive sampling conducted to date, the landfill does not have contaminant issues
that are a threat to human health or the environment. We recommend that the site be removed from the

Contaminated and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL).

LANDAU ASSOCIATES, INC.

A /
\/ L%/Vf/w/l /*

Jennifer W. Wynkoop
Senior Project Scientist

<0
Eric F. Weber, L.G.
Principal

TWW/EFW/jas
Attachments:  Figure 1 — Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Historic Sampling Locations-1991 Environmental Site Assessment
Attachment A — Sampling Data Results
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Surface Water Sample Location

.E Test Pit Location

0 110 220 35th Street Landfill Site
Tacoma, Washington
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Historic Sampling Locations
1991 Environmental
Site Assessment
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CITY OF TACOMA
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

TO: Robert Engle, Street Maintenance Division Manager

FROM: Michael P. Price, Utillty Services Technical Support
Division Manager

SUBJECT: Laboratory Results - 35th Street Landfili

DATE: December 11, 1990

Attached are the results of the analyses performed last week on three samples
taken from the 35th Street Landfill.

Nothing contalined in the analyses indicates any signlflcant problems at the site.
PH is Tn an acceptable range. The one high total suspended sollds result appears
to have been caused by digging a small depression to collect the water for
sampling. FOG readlngs are somewhat below most normal storm water results from
our City Waterway Investigation. TPH represents total petroleum hydrocarbons
and all values are less than 2 mg/l. Actual BOD values are significantly less
than the figures shown, since the waste strength was lower than the detection
Almits for that parameter In each of the three samples run. Since our storm
water studies have not included analysis for COD, we have nothing with which to
compare the llsted COD values In thls analysis. The lower value shown at
location 2 is apparently the resulT of dilution with upstream storm water. The
only value of the bacteriological results is shown in the [ast |lne of the table
under fecal/fecal-strep ratio. Since the ratlo is well less than one, it
indicates the fecal coliform is not of human or!gln.

This data would appear to Indicate there is minimal contamipation of the site,

most 1lkely by natural organic debris such as leaf |Itter probably collected by
Street Maintenance staff and deposited at the slite along with other street
debris, The results of the lab analysis would appear to indicate that the amount
of organic waste In the flll Iis minimal and. the products. of anaerobic

decomposition should diminish over t+ime 1f no further organics are added to the
fiir.

Michael P, Price, P,E,.

Divislon Manager -
Utility Services Technical Support

MPP:b Is:WP0558b

File: Uttlity Services Technical Support

cc w/attachments: R, D, Sparling

CLK 032 {02/83)
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ROUTINE FAX SHEET
PLEASE DELIVER TO: Dk Gorks
AGENCY NAME _Jpcon. Vhl 4o PERSON Kg.r.nwtl\' O/son
PHONE . DEPT/MAILSTOP

THIS IS PAGE #1 OFA 2- PAGE TRANSMISSION.

TIME SENT Y.%0 DAY/DATE SENT 218 —JT

RECEIVED FROM 4, |ledo PHONE NUMBER _ 99{—6 926

COMMENTS . y

PLEASE DISTRIBUTE ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THIS FAX TO THE
FOLLOWING PERSONS AT YOUR LOCATION:

COMMENTS

TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
‘ 3629 SOUTH "D" STREET
TACOMA, WA 98408-6897
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February 14, 1992

Mr. Low Dooley

Tavona~Fierce County Health Dept.
362% South D Street

Taooma, Wasmhington 98408

Desy Lout

As we discussed this morning, please perfomm methans
tests within the City-owned property shown on the attachad
sketch, The area is within the cross-hatched boundary.

There are underground electrical facilities in this aves.
The survey work marking the boundaries and One Call for
underground facilities will be completed by 10:00 a.m.
Tuesday, February 18. This must be done before any tes . oo
The City Council reguested the methahe informwation at booov
meeting of PFebruary 11, 1992. An early resgponse [or Tt
information would be appreclated.

Very truly yours,

KB Waon.
Kenneth F., Olson

Superintendent
Wat.er Divigion

Leg:vl

B,

oy Ted Coates
Mark Crilasop
Rusgs Post
Dick Curtice
Mark Bubenik

Committed to Service
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
WASTE MANAGEMENT SECTION

MEMORANDUM
'DATE: March 3, 1997
TO: - City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Joh%iﬁht, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT: Methane monitoring

I accompanied Mike Gore of Tacoma Refuse Utility to the 35th Street Closed Landfill for the
purpose of conducting methane monitoring.

There is a single gas probe toward the northern end of the fill site, We both conducted methane
monitoring at this probe. A level of 87% of the LEL (Lower Explosive Limit) was detected using
a GasTech GT201 combustible gas detector. 5% Oxygen registered at that level. Ilet the probe vent
longer and took a second reading. A level of 82% of the LEL was detected upon this second survey.
A level of 4.3% Oxygen was noted at that level. The City of Tacoma, using a GasTech NP204
methane gas detector, detected a level of 2% methane gas by volume.

I recommend further follow-up at this site, including barhole methane monitoring of the perimeter
of the fill site, especially where houses are. Other follow-up testing, etc. may be conducted as
needed, including sampling of nearby water sources.

GALIBSHARE\WSTMGTFACILA\CLOSEDACITYFILL.MEM
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SOURCE PROTECTION PROGRAMS/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 1, 1998
TO; City Closed Fill (35th Street) file .
FROM: Jo right, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT:  Site inspection/landfill gas monitoring

1 performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th
Street and Pacific Avenue.

1 conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at the northern
boundary) as well as five additional barhole locations. Elevated levels of combustible gas were
detected at two of the locations (see attached methane survey form). Residential homes surround

this site to the east and west. No levels of combustible gas were detected within the explosive level
for methane gas. '

The City of Tacoma also monitors this site on a monthly basis. However, Tacoma only monitors
the gas probe on site and does not perform barhole monitoring on-site. I recommend that the
TPCHD put this on a regular monitoring schedule of at least once every three months (quarterly) due
to the close proximity of residential homes to the landfili.

FALIBSHARE\SRCPRO\WWASTE\FACILITIES\CIFYFILLY1998\0401 .INS.DOC
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Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Source Protection Programs/Waste Management

INSPECTION REPORT
FACILITY NAME INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE
City Closed Fill (35th Street) Sharon. Bell p’l-"/ 20 October 1998
ADDRESS CITY ZIP CODE
35th Street and Pacific Avenue : Tacoma
FACILITY CONTACT | PHONE PERMIT NUMBER
ITEM ‘I conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and Pacific Avenue

‘today between 2:40 and 3:15 p.m. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were sunny, no
wind or rain, and temperatures in the mid 60's (F).

The Gastech GT201 was used to detect methane levels at 6 barhole locations and at the single gas
probe installation. The gas probe was under a vacuum and the negative draw caused the pump to
“continue to shut down. A barhole measurement was taken in the vicinity of the gas probe instead.
Methane levels detected ranged from 80 to 1600 ppm. Pléase see the attached for complete results

and sampling locations of the methane gas survey.

GALIBSHARE\WSTMGTVFACIL\CITYFILLAL998\1024 INS



URYOUwI

e id By [SAA 1Ty SE| L #
FE 7 Q.&m\\. Cor [ 93 7
0\_ Oy A G sl IS 2T SY) | — <y S
N!r\%uv\ - Pyrag ey L39 \?QQGN -1
R L0L LOF | G 77 ®
. , 2o | 9g€/ < =
W E " L'z | @ovr v
Fe e || 98 FE[TE Y o
SINAWNWOD/NOLLATIOSEA NOLLVDOT | 70% | Wdd | 7a1% | YHO% | @WIL | #I90¥IHAAV/IAVN LINA

puy JMSSALY JLjI0IRY,

/eSS spqumy @] Jusumnsuy P2 £ ‘HEIS 2Imss1y dnrjewoseg

72¢ C UEPMURL  ZZ/0E o/ ¥ied

2oyt 2198 5 +S HSE swmappy

S g

U ALD 28910 urey typeg

A0~ @HVd

WVED0dd NOILOTJSNI HLSYVAM AI'10S

LIOdTT ATAANS ANVHLIW/SYVD TIIAANYT

INTFALIVAEA HLTVEH ALNNAOD DI d-VINOD VYL



1 : .
.
3 .
: |
! :
! i
i i
H H

:
i

/

/

"1(

s i e - [
Tt e A AR R

| lo.20.9Y%

3. Bett

S e

/

& { i:\'-_r\;;,\

3

. _‘PAC‘Fc ANE .

o

CRosSE D CarM o

&

354 St % thcfe  Ave



/777




Tacoma City of Tacoma
g Public Works Department,

~ April 21, 1999

John Wright

Environmental Health Specialist |

Source Protection Programs/Waste Management
3629 South D Street

Tacoma, WA 98408-6897

Dear Mr. Wright,

Please find attached the report of sampling, analysis and Quality Control
report of soit and water samples collected at the closed landfill near Pacific
Avenue and 35" Street. Sampling and analysis were performed as
recommended by the letter to Tom Stucker dated August 4, 1998,

Sampling was performed by the City of Tacoma Utility Services Laboratory
located at 2201 Portland Ave. The analysis was subcontracted to Spectra
Laboratories due to the heavy sample load at the City Lab at the time the
samples were taken. Spectra Lab is accredited by the Department of
Ecology for all parameters determined. in the future the City Lab will likely
be performing the analysis, depending on sample load. The City Lab is
accredited for the parameters of interest as well.

If you have any questions about the data please do not hesitate to call me
at 253-502-2130.

Christopher L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor

APR 2 3 1999
cc: - Tom Stucker, Street Maintenance TACOMA-pigRer o
Sharon Bell, Health Department WASTE MANAGHAEAHH DEPT

H:ALaboraton/A35th street landfill letiter.doc
Sewer Utility 1 2201 Portland Avenue ¥ Tacoma, Washington 98421-2711 1 (253) 591-5588
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Tacoma City of Tacoma
]

Utility Services Laboratory Memorandum

To: Thomas Stucker, Street Maintenance
FROM: Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Monitoring WO #AA4424

DATE: April 21, 1999

Attached are the analysis results for the water and soil samples collected at the 35" Street
Landfil’ on March 25, 1999. All analysis was completed from grab samples.

Analysis was performed by the Utility Services Laboratory and SPECTRA Laboratories,

Inc. A detailed Quality Control Data Review report was prepared for these samples and is (
available for review upon request.

If you have any questions concerning these results, call me at (253)502-21 30

(. 7. il

Christopher L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor
Utility Services Laboratory

CLGLAZ ' ' {
C:\Sharedwd\QC_REP'ﬂ'i 999%\cvritt90325277 .doc

Page 1 of 1




- City of Tacoma -
Utility Services Laboratory

To:  Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Miscellaneous Monitoring
. AA4424375
Date: Aprl 21, 1999

Lab#: 990325277
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Type: Soil
- Sample Date: (3/25/09

Test Result Units
CONVENTIONAL
' Solids 834 per cent
GC/MS-TPH
WTPH-Diesel 25U mg/Kg
‘ WTPH-Hcavy Oil 100 U mg/Kg
GC/MS-VOA '
WTPH-Gasoline 2007 mg/Kg

Reviewed By: X ?Cﬁﬁf ,// ;)%M{iéf 4{/;2// 99

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is greater than the detection limits of the method, however it is lower than the Contract
Required Detection Limits
I indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

Page 1 of 1




- City of Tacoma -
Utility Services Lahoratory

To: Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Miscellaneous Monitoring
- AA4424375
Date: April 21, 1999

Lab#: 990325278
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Type: Water
Sample Date: (3/25/99

. Test - ~ Result Units
CONVENTIONAL
TPH 50U mg/L

0

Reviewed By: "ZH ra 6} /ﬁéZ’ 2((—4'1/({ 17 2/ /G

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is greater than the detection limits of the method, however it is lower than the Contract
‘Required Detection Limits
J  indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

Page 1 of 1




Quality Control Data Review

To: Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor
From: Lori A. Zboralski, Senior Laboratory Analyst #%

Date: April 21, 1999

SAMPLES

This report concerns the following samples associated W|th Miscellaneous Monitoring
WO # AA4425:

Sample Description Lab ID# . Date Sampled

35" Street Landfill (soil) 990325277 03/25/99

35" Street Landfill (water) 990325278 03/25/99
HOLDING TIMES

These samples were analyzed within the required analytical holding times of 7 days for
Total Solids and TPH-418.1, and 28 days for WTPH-Dx. The holding time of 14 days

was not met for the WTPH-G analysis. The soil sample is quallfled as estimated for
WTPH-G based on the holding time.

METHODS

~ The analysis follows the methods outlined in the Washington State Underground- Storage
Tank methods.

CALIBRATION AND VERIFICATION

The TPH-418.1 calibration met method requirements for linearity and accuracy. The TPH
calibration had a correlation coefficient greater than or equal to 0.995. Calibration

accuracy was monitored by analyzing a independent mid-range standard (ICV and CCV).
Acceptable recoveries must be within 85 to 116%.

METHOD AND CALIBRATION BLANKS

Method and calibration blanks were analyzed at the required frequencies for the methods.

These blanks concentrations were less than 1/5" the amount found in the sample or the
detection limit at all times.

Page 1 of 2

C:ASharedwdQC_REPT\199%\cvrittr90325277.doc




LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES ' (
Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) monitor the analytical system by carrying a standard
through every step of the analytical method including extraction or digestion. All LCS
recoveries were within laboratory established control limits.

DUPLICATE SAMPLEANALYSIS

All duplicate samples had relatlve percent differences within the established acceptance
limits.

MATRIX SPIKE ANALYSIS

All matrix spike samples had recoveries W|th|n the established spike recovery limits of 75 to
125%.

Page 2 of 2

C:A\Sharedwd\QC_REPT 990\ cvrittr\90325277.doc
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Phone: (253} 6937713 -
Fax:  (253) 6914547 Tacoma Public Works

3510 Bouth Mulleh Strest Solid Waste Uti'ity Division
Tacoma, WA 88408

Fax

To: John Wright Fremt Gary Keto

Pax: | Pages: 2

l'!lonol Datet 0926/90

Re: 35" Street Landiil €C:  [Click here and lype name]

L Urgent O ForRaview LI Pleass Gomment L[ Please Reply D Pisase Recycle

¢ Commaents: John, attached is the info for the 35™ strest landfill monltoring parformed by Mike Gore,

Thariks,

Gary
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m City of Tacoma ,
I Utility Services Laboratory Memorandum

To; Tom Stucker, Street Maintenance Division

FROM: Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Monitoring WO# GD825E

DATE:  April 1, 2000

Attached are the analysis results for the samples collected March 16, 2000 from the 35%

Street Landfill. All analysis was performed on grab samples.

The samples were analyzed entirely by the Utlhty Services Laboratory. A detalled Quality
Control Data Review report was prepared and is available for review upon request.

If you have any questions concerning these results, call me at (253) 502- 2130.

Sl £ AN

Christopher L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor,
Utility Services Laboratory.

@E@E WED

APR 17 00 T

TACOMA-PIERCE CO. HEALTH DEPY
WASTE MANAGEMENT

CLG:LAZ

CASharedwd\QC_REPT\2000\cvrittri00316133.doc




- City of Tacoma -
Utility Services Laboratory

To:  Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Environmental Monitoring
GD825E371
Date: April 01, 2000

Lab#: 000316132
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Type: Waier
Sample Date: (3/16/00

Test A Result Units

CONVENTIONAL ) .
SGT-HEM ‘ 1200 mg/L
O\ JGresst test ( TP H)

Rf;viewed By: m ’ﬂ ﬂW’E&M q/l / oq) | (

E@EWE@_

~APR 17 2008

OMA-PIERCE CO. HEALTH DEPT
e WASTE MANAGEMENT

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is greater than the detection limits of the method, however it is lower than the Contract

Required Detection Limits
J  indicates the associated value is estimated .

UT indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

o

Page L of 1




- City of Tacoma -
Utllity Services Laboratory

To:  Christopher L. Getcheli, Source Coritrol Supervisor

Environmental Monitoring
. GD3$25E371
Date: April 01, 2000

Lab#: 000316133
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Type: Soil
Sample Date: 03/16/00

Test - . Result Units
CONVENTIONAL '

Solids A 74.9 . per cent
GC/MS-TPH
‘ WTPH-Diesel 250 . mg/Kg
GC/MS-VOA ,

WTPH-Gasoline 50U mg/Kg

—Reviewed By: ,ﬁ”/ ‘ (z - ﬁ%’lg/},w{% ‘ | ()/// ,/ o0

@E@EH\\JZE@

APR 17 L0080

TAGOMA-PIERCE CO. HEALTH DEPT
WASTE MANAGEMENT

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is greater than the detection limits of the method, however it is lower than the Contract
Required Detection Limits
I indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

Page 1 of 1



TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SOURCE PROTECTION PROGRAMS/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 25, 2000
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Jo right, Environmental Health Specialist 1

SUBIJECT: Site inspection/Iandfill gas monitoring

I performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th
Street and Pacific Avenue. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were partly cloudy, rain
showers off and on, strong winds, and a temperature of about 55°F.

I conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at the northern
boundary) as well as five additional barhole locations. No high levels of combustible gas were
detected at the site (see-attached methane survey form). Residential homes surround this site to the
cast and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest.

The City of Tacoma Solid Waste Utility (TSWU) has been monitoring this site twice a year for the
last couple of years. TSWU has not detected any high levels of combustible gas at the site during
that time.

Recommendations:

Due to the relatively low levels of combustible gas detected at this site, the landfill does not pose a

combustible gas hazard at this time. However, due to the close proximity of residential homes and

small businesses to the landfill, the Health Department feels that methane monitoring should
continue at this site twice a year (during the spring and fall), T will notify Gary Kato of TSWU that
their twice a year monitoring at this site should continue and results forwarded to the Health
Department. Based on the results obtained, the Health Department may alter or modify this schedule
in the future. :

cc: Tacoma Solid Waste Utility

WHEALTHNSYS\LIBSHAREASRCPROVW ASTEWACIL\CLOSEDAZ000\CITYFILL.INS.DOC
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SOURCE PROTECTION PROGRAMS/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 23, 2001
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Johfl Wright, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT: = Site-inspection/landfill gas monitoring

I performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and
Pacific Avenue. Jim Oberlander, Water Quality Inspector for the City of Tacoma accompanied me on the
inspection. Weather conditions at the time of the mspectlon were overcast, no rain, light winds, and a
temperature of about 50°F.

Residential homes-surround this site to the east and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest.
There is no gate blocking vehicular access at the parking lot next to the attorney’s office. We noted two junked
vehicles on the landfill property. One, a junked van, was located near the paved access road toward the southern
end of the site. There is a fairly decent sized accumulation of trash and litter around the van. The other vehicle,
a Blazer, was cast of the house at 3501 Pacific Avenue. We spoke to a worker for the attorney’s office and he
informed us that the Blazer belongs to David Knodel, the attorney he works for. It would be removed soon,
according to this worker. Also according to this worker, the van belongs to the occupants of one of the houses.
Both of these vehicles were wrecked and brought to this site to be used for scrap parts. While on-site, the
vehicles became vandalized and stripped further. There was also what appeared to be a readerboard sign lying
on the ground near the wrecked Blazer. We also noted several ecology blocks (jersey barricrs) on the site, Jim
indicated that he would see that these blocks be used to block vehicular access at the site. We also walked down
an old dirt road to the base of the slope on the northern end of the landfill. At the base of the slope we noted a
fairly good sized puddle of standing water. The water appeared to be clear, no visible contaminants were noted.
We noted no other evidence of leaching along the slope or at the base of the slope.

I conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at the northern boundary)
as well as five additional barhole locations. The highest level of combustible gas detected at the site was 23%
of the LEL (Lower Explosive Limit). See the attached methane survey report for complete results.

Recommendations:

The junked vehicles, trash and litter, and the old sign need to be removed from the site, The existence of these
items on the site serve to attract further illegal dumping. It also would be a good idea to attempt to restrict
vehicular access to the site at the northern end by the parking lot.

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill and the fact that combustible
- gas is still being generated by this landfill, the Health Department recommends that methane monitoring continue
at this site twice a year (during the spring and fall). The City of Tacoma Solid Waste Utility (TSWU) monitored
this site twice in 1999. No results have been received from the TSWU since 1999. The TSWU was recently
contacted by the TPCHD regarding the gas monitoring. The TSWU will resume the biannual monitoring in the
fall o£ 2001. The City of Tacoma Public Works Department (TPW) will continue to perform soil and surface
water sampling at the site on an annual basis. ‘

WHEALTHI\SYS\LIBSHAREASRCFROW ASTE\F ACILACLOSED\Z0O\CITYFILL.INS.DOC
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City of Tacoma

e R ; :

df‘;:_ Environmental Services

m Science and Engineering . . _
[ Division ) Membrandum
To: Tom Stucker, Street Maintenance Division RECEIVED

MAY 28 2001

Tacoma-Plorce County
Health Dept.

FROM:. ' Christopher L. Getehell, Source Control Supervisor
SUBJECT: Miscelianeous Monitoring WO# AA4424

DATE: May 21, 2001

Attached are the analysis results for the water and soil samples collected May 7, 2001 from the 35"
Street Landfill. Grab samples were analyzed for SGT-HEM, NWTPH-Dx, and NWTPH-Gx.

The Science and Engineering Division analyzed the water sample for SGT-HEM and the soil for
NWTPH-Dx. SPECTRA Laboratories analyzed the soil sampie for NWTPH-Gx. A detailed Quality
Control Data Review report was prepared and is available for review upon request.

The value for the Heavy Oil in the soils sample is qualified as estimated based on low spike and
spike duplicate recoveries. :

If you have eny questions concerning these results, call me at (253) 502-2130. Please note, the
samples associated with this report will be discarded six months from the date of this report unless
requested otherwise. :

7.

Christopher L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor,
Science and Engineering Division. -
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MAY 23 2009
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To:

Date:

Lab#:
Sampie ID:
Sample Type:
Sample Date:

CONVENTIONAL

SGT-HEM 6.0 U

Reviewed By:

Test

- City of Tacoma -

Science and Engineering Division

Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Environmental Monitoring
AA4424375
May 21, 2001

010507101

35th Street Landfill
Water

5/101

Result Units -

mg/L

'l goielike s

0)EGEIVE
- MAY 23 2001

U indicates not detected at the associated valne

B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDI,
I indicates the associated value is estimated

1JJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

Page 1 of 1




- City of Tacoma -

Science and Engineering Division

To: Chﬁstopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Environmental Monitoring
AA4424375
Date: May 21, 2001

Lab#: 010507102
Sample XD: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Type: Soil
Sample Date: 5/7/01

Test Result . Units
CONVENTIONAL
’ Total Solids 67.0 per cent
NWTPH-Dx ‘
Diesel 350 mg/Kg
Heavy Gil 160 7J mg/Kg
NWTPH-G
Gasoline 50U mg/Kg

Reviewed By: ﬁﬁj ﬁ %ﬁ‘im,é/ : Q,ZZ,! ZO_/ .

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDL
J  indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

Page 1 of 1



!‘ SO City of Tacoma

m Environmental Services
Science and Engineering Division Memorandum
TO: Jim Oberlander, Water Quality Representative

‘ FROM: Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor
SUBJECT: 35" Street Landfill WO# AK8OF2

DATE: - June 4, 2001

Aftached are the analytical resulis for the water sample flowing into the catchbasin found on the
west side of the hill under the 34™ Street Bridge collected on May 8, 2001, The sample was
analyzed for pH, Ammonia, Total Metals, NWTPH-Dx, Semi-volatile Organics, Chlorinated

. Pesticides, and Volatile Organics. A Trip Blank was collected and analyzed for Volatile Organics
with this sample.

The Science and Engineering Division analyzed the sample for pH, Ammonia, Total Metals,
NWTPH-Dx, Semi-Volatile Organics, and Volatile Organics. Sound Analytical Services analyzed

the sample for Chlorinated Pesticides. A detailed Quality Control Data Review was prepared and is
available.

If you have any questions conceming this data, call me at (253) 502-2130. Please note, the
samples associated with this report will be discarded six months from the date of this report, unless
notified otherwise.

g

Christopher L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor,
Science and Engineering Division

RECEIVED
" JUN 25 2001

Tacoma-Pierce County
"Health Dept.

CLG.LAZ

D:ASharedwd\2001\cvritr\10508116.doc



-To:

- City of Tacoma -

Science and Engineering Division

Christopher L. Getchell, Source Control Supervisor

Jim Oberlander -

AXB0F2MBD
Date: June 04,2001
Lab#: 010508116
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill Stream
Sample Type:
Sample Date: 5/8/01
_Test Result
CONVENTIONAL
Ammonia as N 0.070 U
pH, grab 74
cv
" Mercury 0.012
GC/ECD
4,4-DDD 0.021 U
4,4-DDE 0.021 U
4,4-DDT 0021 U
Aldrin 001U
alpha-BHC 0.010 U
alpha-Chlordane - 014y
beta-BHC 001 U
delta-BHC 001 U
Dieldrin 0.021 U
Endosulfan [ 0.01 U
Endosulfan sulfate 0.021 U
Endosuifan-II 0021 U
Endrin 0.021 U
Endrin aldehyde 0.021 U
0.021 U

Endrin ketone

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDL
] indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered cstim’ateJU N 2 5 20M

Units

. mg/L
Std. Units

. RECEIVED

Tacoma-Pierce Courty
Health Dept.
Page 1 of 4
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Lab#: 010508116

Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill Stream
Sample Type:
Sample Date:  5/8/01

Test : A Result Units
gamma-BHC (Lindane) h foru ug/L
g.amma-Chlordane . ' 01U - ug/L
Heptachlor 001U ug/L
Heptachlor epoxide ‘ . 001U ug/L
Methoxychlor 01 U ug/L
. Toxaphene ’ iU ug/L
GC/MS-PHTH - |
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate - 1.0U ug/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 10U ug/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 10U ug/L
Di-n-Octyl phthalate. .00 ﬁg/L
Diethylphthalate 10U ug/L
Dimethyl phthalate 10U ug/L
GC/MS-PNA
2-Chiocronaphthalene 10U : ug/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.0U0 ug/L
Acenaphthene 1.0U ug/L
Acenaphthylene : . 10U : ug/L
Anthracene 10U ug/L
Benzo{a)anthracene 1.0 U : ug/L
Benzo(a)pyrene : 10U ug/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 10U ug/L
Benzofluoranthenes .00 - ug/L
Chrysene : 7 ' 1.0 U ' ug/L
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene _ 1.0 U ug/L
Fluoranthene .0oU ug/L
Fluorene ' 1.0 U ‘ ug/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 10U ug/L
Naphthalene i0U ug/L
U indicates not detected at the associated value RECENE
B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDL L
] indicates the associated value is estimated . JUN o8 2001

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered 65%5% Pieros ©
. - il Olnty
HMeslth Dept,
Page 2 of 4



Lab#: 010508116
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill Stream
Sample Type:
Sample Date: 5/8/01

Test Result
Phenanthrene . 1.0U
Pyrene TR
GC/MS-VOA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10U
1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorcethane 1.0U0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0U0
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0U
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 U
2-Butanone 100
2-Hexanone 10U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10 U
Acetone 10U
Acrolein 710 u
Acrylonitrile 10U
Benzene 10U
Bromodichloromethane 10U
Bromoform .00
Bromomethane 10U
Carbon Disulfide 1.0U
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0U
Chlorobenzene 10U
Chloroethane 10U
Chloroform 1.0U
Chloromethane 1.0 U .
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene 10U

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDL
I indicates the associated value is estimated

Units
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ugﬁECEWE@

JUN 25 2001

Tacoma-Ploree Cour,
Mealth Dept,

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estlrnated

Page 3 of 4




Sample ID:

Lab#: 010508116
35th Street Landfill Stream

Sample Type:
Sample Date: 5/8/01

ICP

. NWTPH-Dx

Test
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

total 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl Chloride

Xylenes (Total)

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Selenium

~ Silver

Diesel

Heavy 0il

Result
1.00

1.0 U
10U
.00
10U
10U
100
10U
10U
1.0U
1.0U
10U

27U
11.0
035U
1.08
1.1
15U
0.56 U
020 U
0.40 U

Reviewed By: @g/ﬁ- %M;ﬂ/é_wff é/_‘ll el .

U indicates not detected at the associated value

B indicates the value is less than the reporting limit and greater than the MDL
I indicates the associated value is estimated

UJ indicates not detected at the associated value, however the value should be considered estimated

RECEIVED
JUN 25 2001

) Tacoma-Plerce County
Health Dept.

Page 4 of 4



Quality Control Data Review

TO: Christopher L. Gefchell, Source Control Supervisof
FROM: Lori A. Zboralski, Senior Laboratory Analyst %?j/ . _ a
DATE:  June 4, 2001 ‘

SAMPLES

This report concerns the following samples associated with 35“‘_Stréet Landfill WO# AK80F2:

" Sample Descriotidn | Lab ID# Date Sampled
35" Street Landfill Stream 010508116 05/08/01
Trip Blank 010508117 05/08/01

HOLDING TIMES

The sample was extracted within the 7-day sample collection-to-extraction holding time - for
NWTPH-Dx, Semi-Volatile Organics, and Chlorinated Pesticides and analyzed immediately for pH,
14 days for Volatile Organics, 28 days for Mercury, NWTPH-Dx, and Ammonia, 40 days after the
extraction for Chlorinated Pesticides and Semi-Volatile Organics, and 180 days for Total Metals.

METHODS {..
The samples were analyzed according to SW-846 methods for conventionals, metals and organics
parameters. : .

DAILY INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

The mass spectrometers used in the analysis of the samples were tuned and met the abundance
criteria as stated in Table 4 in SW-846 method 8260 and Table 5 in SW-846 method 8270 for
Bromofiuorobenzene and Decafluoro-triphenyiphosphine.

The Performance Evaluation Mix standards analyzed for Chlorinated Pesticides met the methoed
requirements of less than 15% breakdown for both Endrin and DDT.

CALIBRATION AND VERIFICATION

The initial calibraﬁons for Volatile Organics, Semi-Volatile Organics, and Chlorinated Pesticides met
the method requirements with %RSD (Relative Standard Deviation) of the response factors less
than 15%. The continuing calibrations met the method requirements with the %D (Difference) of

the continuing calibration response factors compared to the initial calibration average response
factors of less than 20%. '

RECEIVED [
Page 1 of 3 JUN 2% 2001

Tacoma-Plarce County
D:ASharedwd\2001\cvritt\10508116.doc roalh Dept.




The ICP and FIMS calibrations met method requirements for linearity. and accuracy. The FIMS
calibration had a correlation coefficient of greater than 0.995. ICP and FIMS sensitivities were
monitored by analysis of standards near the detection limits of the instruments. The recoveries of

these standards were within the laboratory-established limits of 50 to 200% and ranged from 88 to
102%. '

Independent standards were analyzed to monitor calibration accuracy. These standards were
called ICV and CCV. The recoveries of these standards are required to be within 90 to 110 %.
The recoverles of these standards ranged from 96 to 107%. ‘

" INTERELEMENT CORREGTION CHECK

Standard solutions containing the common interfering elements and the analytes of concern are
required to be analyzed at the beginning and end of each analytical run to measure accuracy of the
interelement correction factors. The recoveries of these standards are required to be within 80 to

120%. The recoveries of these solutions for the analysis of these solutions ranged from 88 io
103%. -

METHOD AND CALIBRATION BLANKS

Method and Calibration blanks were analyzed at the required frequency of the methods. All of the
blanks had concentrations less than the detection limits for all analytes of concern, except for
Chromium in the Method Blank at 0.5 ug/L. The sample is qualified as not detected for
Chromium based on the method blank concentration. : '

FIELD BLANKS

A Trip Blank was collected and analyzed with this sample. There were no compounds detected in
the Trip Blank. :

SURROGATES

Three surrbgate compounds are added to the Volatile Organics and two surrogate compounds are
added to each of the NWTPH-Dx, Semi-Volatile ‘Organics, and the Chlorinated Pesticides. The

recoveries of the surrogate compounds for all of the organics analyses were within the methods’
fimits, ' ~

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES

Laboratory Control samples for each method were analyzed with these samples. The recoveries of
the LCS were within method limits for all parameters. 7 '

DUPLICATE SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Dupiicate samples were analyzed for Total Metals. The concentrations of Arsenic, Cadmium,
Chromium, Lead, Selenium, and Silver in the sample were less than 5 times the detection limits.

The absolute differences for these analytes were less than the reporting limits. The relative percent
difference for Boron was less than the 20% limit at 4.6.

RECEIVED
page 2 013 JUN 25 2001

Tacoma-Plorce County
D:\Sharedwd\2001\cvrlttr\10508116.doc Health Dept
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AT City of Tacoma
m; Environmental Services ' _ : | :
Science and Engineering Division . _ Memorandum

To: Tom Stucker, Street Maintenance Division
FROM: Christopher L. Gétchell-, Source Control Supervisor
SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Monitoring WO# AA4424

DATE:  October 18, 2002

Attached are the analysis results for the water sample collected September 10, 2002 from the, 35“‘ :
Street Landfill. Grab samples were analyzed for pH, Ammonia, Total Metals, NWTPH-Dx; Volatile
‘Organics, Semi-Volatile Organics, and Chlorinated Pesticides. A Trip Blank for Volatile Organics
was collected with this sample. ' :

The Science and Engineering Division analyzed the sample for pH, Ammonia, Total Metals,
NWTPH-Dx, Volatile Organics, and Semi-Volatile Organics. STL-Seattle analyzed the sample for
Chlorinated Pesticides. A detalled Quality Control Data Review report was prepared and is
available for review upon request,

If you have any guestions concerning these results, call me at (253) 502-2130. Please note that
the samples associated with this report will be discarded six months from the date of this report
unless requested otherwise, ‘ ' '

Christopher'L. Getchell
Source Control Supervisor,
Science and Engineering Division.

CLG:LAZ

CAQCWork\Sharedwd\2002\cvrltt\ 2081 0053 doc




City of Tacoma

Science and Engineering Division

2201 Portland Avenue Tacoma WA 98421
Phone: 253.591.5588 Fax:253.502.2170

Flags: U: The value is less than detection limitt

UY: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated

J: The value is considered estimated

B: The value is less than the reporting Himit but greater than detection limit

Project: Miscellaneous Monitoring
_ AXROF2MBD
Date October 18, 2002
Lab#: 20020910053
Sample ID: 35th Street Landfill
Sample Typeﬁ Surface water
Sample Date: 9/16/2002
Test Result * Units
. CONVENTIONAL
Ammonia as N 018U mg/L
pH 7.60 Std. Units
cv ' ' '
7 Mercury 0050 U ug/L
GC/ECD-PEST
4,4-DDD 002U ug/L
4,4-DDE 0.02 U ug/L
4,4-DDT 0.02 U ug/L"
Aldrin 001 U ug/L
alpha-BHC 001U ug/L
alpha-Chlordane 0.01 U ug/L
beta-BHC 0.01 U ug/L
delta-BHC 001U ug/L
Dieldrin 002 U ug/L
Endosulfan I 001 U ug/L
Endosulfan sulfate 0.02 U ng/L
Endosulfan-IT 002 U up/L
Endrin 0.02 U ng/L
Endrin aldehyde 002 U ug/L

Page 1 of 4




Lab#:

Sample ID:
Sample Type:
Sample Date:

GC/MS-BNA

Flags:

U:  The value is less than detection Hmit

UJ: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated

T:  The valus is considered estimated

20020910053

35th Street Landfill
Surface water
9/10/2002

Test

Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane) -
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychior
Toxaphene

2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)aniluacene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bcnzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzofluoranthenes
bis(2-Ethylhexyl}phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h) anthracene
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl phthalaté
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-Octyl phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Result

0.02 U
0.01 U
001U
0.01 U
001 U
0.1 U
1U

1.0U
10U

1.0 U

1.0 U
1.0 U
10U
1.0 U
1.0 U
1.0U

10U
10U
10U

1.0 U
1.0 U
1.0 U
1.0 U
1.0 U
10U
10U
10U
1.0 U

10U

B: The value is less than the reporiing Iimit but greater than detection limit

_Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Page 2 of 4



Lab#:

Sample ID:
Sampile Type:
_Sample Date:

GC/MS-TPH

GC/MS-VOA

Flags:

U:  The value is less than detection limit
UJ: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated

J: The value is considered estimated

20020910053
35th Street Landfill
Surface water
9/10/2002

" Test

NWTPH-Diesel ‘
NWTPH-Heavy Qil .

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acétbﬁe

Acrolein
Acrylonitrile
Benzene
Bromodicﬁloromeﬂaane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carboen Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethanc
Chlorofon{l

Chloromethane

Result )

020 U
040 U
L0 U
1.0 U
10U
10U
1.0 U
10U
10U
10U
1.0 U
10U
10 U
10 U
10 U
10U
10 U
10 U
1.0 U
10U
1.0 U
10U
1.0 U
1.0 U
10U
10U

L0 U

L0 U

B:  The value is Jess than the reporting limit but greater than detection Hmit

Units

g/l

Page 3 of 4

P




Lab#:
Sample ID:
'Samplé-Type:
Sample Date;

ICp
(Taduetively

Cou.g\ﬁ"\
_P{e;ma)

- 20020910053

35th Street Landfill
Surface water
9/10/2002

Test

cisl ,3—Dich]§ropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbénzene '
Methylene Chleride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

total 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans},3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl Chloride

Xylenes (Total)

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Seleninm

Silver

2ol Horwloks

Result

10U
10U
10U
10U
1.0 U
1.0 U
10 U

10U

1.0U
1.00U
1.0U
100U
100

2.6
117
0.17 U
1.24
2.4
15U
0.66 U

ﬁg@é@( /5? 2005

Reviewed By:

Date

Flags: U: The value is less than detection limit

Ul: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated
" J: The value is considered estimated

B:  The value is less than the reporting limit but greater than detection lmit

Page 4 of 4
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5 TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE;: June 25, 2002
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM:  Joh{f Wright, Environmental Health Specialist T

SUBJECT:  Site inspection/landfill gas monitoring

I performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and
Pacific Avenue. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were clear, no rain, light winds, and a
temperature of about 82°F.

Residential homes surround this site to the cast and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest.
There is no gate blocking vehicular access at the parking lot next to the attorney’s office, ecology blocks (jersey
barriers) block most of the entrance to the landfill. A dirt road that descends into the ravine is still unblocked.
Some stumps and other wood have been place along the side of this road further restricting access to the upper
portion of the landfill. T noted what appeared to be a readerboard sign still lying on the ground near the entrance
to the site. This item was on-site during the last site inspection. There had also been several blankets and
sleeping bags out in the open towards the southern end of the site during the last inspection. These items were
no longer on-site. I performed barhole #1 near the southwest corner of the site. As I headed east from that
location into some scothbroom and brush, there had been a tent and other living quarters during the last
inspection. 1noted some old items in the brush, but it did not appear that anybody had recently used the site for
temporary living quarters. I conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site {(near the slope
at the northern boundary) as well as four barhole locations. The highest level of combustible gas detected at the
site was 320 parts per million (ppm). See the attached methane survey report for complete results.

Recommendations:

The old sign should be removed from the site. The existence of this item and other litter on-site couid serve to
attract further illegal dumping. It does not appear that vehicular traffic into the site is occurring.

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill and the fact that combustible
gas is still being generated by this landfill, the TPCHD recommends that methane monitoring continue at this
site on a quarterly basis. The City of Tacoma Solid Waste Utility (TSWU) monitored this site twice in 1999,
No results have been received from the TSWU since 1999. The TSWU was contacted by the TPCHD regarding
the gas monitoring but at this time does not appear fo be accepting responsibility for the gas monitoring. The
TPCHD will continue to perform methane monitoring and inspections at this site. The City of Tacoma Public
Works Department (TPW) will continue to perform soil and surface water sampling at the site on an annual basis.

FALIBSHAREASRCPROMW ASTEFACILITIES\CITY FILLA200210625.IN5.DOC
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE:  May 9, 2002
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Johyf right, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT: Phone correspondence -

I received a voice mail from Rick Brush (591-5505) of the City of Tacoma’s Asset Management
Section. I was off on family leave when Rick called. In the message Rick indicated that the city is

looking for a place to store dirt from the Tacoma Dome dirt bike events. A place under
consideration is the 35™ Street closed landfill.

I returned Rick’s call on May 13, 2002. Rick indicated at that time that the 35" Street closed landfill

was no longer being considered for the storage of the dirt. Access to the site is not sufficient for this

activity. I indicated to Rick that if any future questions arise regarding this landfill that I am the
contact person for that site at the TPCHD.

FALIBSHARE\SRCPROVW ASTEWACILITIES\CITYFILL2002ACITYFILL. MEM.DOC
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From: John Wright

To: Joberlan@cityoftacoma.org
Subject: 36th Street Landfill site - Squatters?
Jim:

As we spoke of on the phone, | conducted a routine inspection and performed methane gas monitoring at
the closed City of Tacoma dumpsite near 35th Street and Pacific Avenue. As | walked the site, | noticed
several blankets and sleeping bags in an open area near the southern end of the site. Later, | also
noticed a tent and other living quarters in the brush further to the east. I did not approach the tent once |
saw it. It would appear that squatters are using this property. | thought someone from the City of Tacoma
might be interested in this. I hadn't seen any evidence of people squatting on this property in previous
inspections at this site. Let me know if you need any further information about this situation. Thanks.

John W,



. TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 20, 2002 i
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Johft Wright, Environmental Health Specialist T

SUBJECT:  Site inspection/landfill gas monitoring

I performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and
Pacific Avenue. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were clear, no rain, light winds, and a
temperature of about 50°F.

Residential homes surround this site to the east and west, A couple of small businesses are to the northwest
There is no gate blocking vehicular access at the parking lot next to the attorney’s office, however, recently some
ecology blocks (jersey barricrs) were placed across most of the entrance to the landfill. A dirt road that descends
into the ravine is still unblocked. Some stumps and other wood have been place along the side of this road
further restricting access to the upper portion of the landfill. I noted no junked vehicles at the site. The hulks
that were on-site during my last methane monitoring survey of this site have been removed, There was what
appeared to be a readerboard sign lying on the ground near the entrance to the site. This item was on-site during
the last site inspection. I also noted several blankets and sleeping bags out in the open towards the southern end
of the site. Other minor litter was noted in this area. Inoted that there were several decent-sized puddles of water
on the surface of the landfill. I performed barhole #1 near the southwest corner of the site. As I headed east from.
that location into some scothbroom and brush, I noted a tent and other living quarters. 1 did not approach the
tent once it came into view. I did not perform a barhole at the site that was #2 on the previous methane
monitoring survey. It would appear that squatters are using this site. I conducted landfill gas monitoring at the
single gas probe on the site (near the slope at the northern boundary) as well as four additional barhole locations.
The highest level of combustible gas detected af the site was 38% of the LEL (Lower Explosive Limit). See the
attached methane survey report for complete results.

Recommendations:

The old sign and the other items associated with possible squatters using the site should be removed from the
site. The existence of these items and/or squatters on the site serve to attract further illegal dumping and further
squatting. It does not appear that vehicular traffic into the site is occurring. Afier this inspection, 1 phoned Jim
Oberlander, Water Quality Inspector for the City of Tacoma Public Works Department. Jim suggested that I send

him an e-mail summarizing my findings. Jim would then attempt to contact the appropriate official with the City
of Tacoma to address this potential problem.

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill and the fact that combustible
gas is still being generated by this landfill, the TPCHD recommends that methane monitoring continue at this
site twice a year (during the spring and fall). The City of Tacoma Solid Waste Utility (TSWU) monitored this
site twice in 1999. No results have been received from the TSWU since 1999, The TSWU was contacted by
the TPCHD regarding the gas monitoring but at this time does not appear to be accepting responsibility for the
gas monitoring. The TPCHD will continue to perform methane monitoring and inspections at this site. The City

of Tacoma Public Works Department (TPW) will continue to perform soil and surface water sampling at the site
on an annual basis.

WHEALTHI\SYS\LIBSHARE\SRCPRO\WASTEWFACILITIES\CLOSEDAZ00NCITYFILLINS.DOC
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City of Tacoma

Environmental Services o
Tacoma Science and Engineering Division : - . Memorandum
To: Tom Stucker, Street Maintenance Division

FROM:  Christopher-L: Getchell, Source Control Supervisor |
SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Monitoring WO# AK80D1

DATE:  August -8, 2003

Attached are the analysis results for the water and soil samples coliected July 23, 2003 from the
35" Street Landfill. Grab samples were analyzed for NWTPH-Dx.

The Science and Englneermg Division analyzed the samples for NWTPH-Dx. A detailed Quality
Control Data Rewew report was prepared and-is available for review upon request.

If you have any questions concerning these results call me at (263) 502-2130. Please note that

the samples associated with this report will be discarded s1x ‘months from the date of this report
unless requested othemnse

. ' : . = \i
Christopher L. Getchell . : 1D E @ E “ w L L!
Source Control Supervisor, ' /
Science and Engineering Division. | AUG § 2 2003
TACOMA-PIERGE CO. HEALTH DEPT.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

CLGLAZ

CAQCWorkiSharedwd\200\cvritir\30723138.doc




City of Tacoma

Science and Engineering Division

2201 Portland Avenue Tacoma WA 98421
Phone: 253.591.5588 ‘Fax: 253.502.2170

Project: * Miscellaneous Monitoring
A AK8ODIMMD
~ Date August 08, 2003
Lab#: . 20030723137

SampleID:  35th St Landfill
Sample Type:  Surface water
Sample Date:  7/23/2003

Test

‘ Result _ Units
GC/MS-TPH ‘ . ' _
. NWTPH-Diesel . 02U mg/L,
NWTPH-Heavy Oil 04 U mg/L
? : '
DD Db alobs  Leoyat § 2005
, - 7 N
Reviewed By:/ : ) Date/

Flags: U: The value is less than detection limit

UJ: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated
I The value is considered estimated

B: The value is ess than the reporting limit but greater than detection limit

Page 1 of |
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City of Tacoma

Science and Engineering Division

2201 Portland Avenue Tacoma WA 98421
Phone: 253.591.5588 Fax: 253.502.2170

Project: Miscellaneous Monitoring
AKEODIMMD
" Date August 08, 2003
Labi: 20030723138
Sample ID: 35th St Landfill :
‘ .Sam'ple Type: Soil S

Sample Date:  7/23/2003

Test

Result ~ Units
CONVENTIONAL :
Solids . _ h 244 per cent
GC/MS-TPH '
'~ NWTPH-Diesel 20 U mg/Keg
NWTPH-Heavy Oil _ 110 mg/Kg

ReviewedJBy: 7 " Date /

Flags: U: The value is less than detection limit

UJ: The value is less than detection limit and considered estimated
J:  The value is considered estimated

B: The value is less than the reporting limit but greater than detection limit

Page 1 of 1




TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 18, 2003
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Jo W)right, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT: Site inspectionlléndﬁll gas monitoring

I performed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and
Pacific Avenue. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were overcast, no rain, moderate winds, and a
temperature of about 62°F.

Residential homes surround this site to the east and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest. A
parking lot to the businesses is directly in front of the entrance area to the site. From the parking lot it is possible
to drive to a gravel landing area just west of the landfill.

Ecology blocks restrict vehicular access to the landfill. A dirt road that descends into the ravine is blocked with a
cable. Some stumps and other wood have been place along the side of this road further restricting access to the
upper portion of the landfill. In previous inspections, I'had noted a readerboard sign lying on the ground near the
entrance to the site. This readerboard was not noted during this inspection and appears to have been removed. 1
did not note any new illegally dumped materials on the site. The only refuse I noted was in remote areas that

appeared to have been shelters from squatters, These did not appear fresh and I did not note any persons around
the site.

I conducted methane monitoring at four bathole locations and the gas probe on-site. It was difficult to penetrate
the ground in most areas of this site. I performed barhole #1 near the southwest corner of the site. There were
some old materials left behind by squatters that was covered by grasses and sod. Near barhole #2 was more
blankets and other trash and debris but no persons. Again, the stuff appeared to be old. I conducted two more
barholes at the site and also conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at
the northemn boundary). The highest level of combustible gas detected at the site was 360 parts. per million
{(ppm). The other sites monitored had lower levels of combustible gas detected, There was no detection at the
gas probe. I noticed that the solid fiberglass probe would not go all of the way down into the pipe. An

open/close valve had been on top of the pipe but is now gone. It appears that the probe has become plugged with
material and may not be effective anymore.

See the attached methane survey report for complete results.

Recommendations:

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill methane gas is still a concern.
However, it is almost impossible to conduct barhole methane monitoring at the site due to the hardness of the
ground. Also, it appears that the gas probe may no longer be functional.

I'will contact Gary Kato to find out if Tacoma Solid Waste Utility has any future plans regarding gas monitoring
at this site. Also, I will contact the City of Tacoma Public Works Department (TPW) to find out when will soil
and surface water sampling at the site will again be conducted. In our files, the last record of sampling was in
2001. It was supposed to be conducted on an annual basis.

FALIBSHARE\SRCPROW ASTEWFACILITIES\CITYFILL\2003\061 8.INS.DOC
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH BEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 7, 2003
- TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
FROM: Johfy Wright, Environmental Health Specialist I

SUBJECT:  Site inspection/landfill gas monitoring

Iperformed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and

Pacific Avenue. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were clear, no rain, light winds, and a
temperature of about 52°F.

Residential homes surround this site to the east and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest. A
parking lot to the businesses is directly in front of the entrance area to the site. From the parking lot it is possible
to drive to a gravel landing area just west of the landfill (and the dirt road leading to the ravine below the
landfill). Ecology blocks block vehicular access to the landfill, A dirt road that descends into the ravine is
blocked with a cable. Some stumps and other wood have been place along the side of this road further restricting
access to the upper portion of the landfill. A resident ofthe house at 3501 Pacific Avenue approached me when I
arrived at the site. The resident indicated to me that he has noted homeless shelters down in the ravine under fhe
bridge of 34™ Street. The resident indicated that a lot of trash is associated with these shelters. We walked to the
center of the landfill where the resident said tarps conld be seen down below. Idid not see the shelters from that
location. Iindicated to this man that I would forward this information to the City of Tacoma.

I'moted what appeared to be a readerboard sign still lying on the ground near the entrance to the site. This item
has been on-site for over a year now. I performed barhole #1 near the southwest corner of the site. Inoted a
sleeping bag and other trash in this area. I did not note any persons in the area. Near barhole #2 was more
blankets and other trash and debris but no persons. I could not tell how recently anybody had been there. There
were no shelters from the elements in these apparent temporary living quarters. 1conducted two more barholes at
the site and also conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at the
northern boundary). The highest level of combustible gas detected at the site was 10% of the Lower Explosive

Limit (LEL). The other sites monitored had lower levels of combustible gas detected. See the attached methane
survey report for complete results. '

Recommendations:

The old sign should be removed from the site. The existence of this item and other litter on-site could serve to
attract further illegal dumping. It does not appear that vehicular traffic into the site is OCCUITIng,

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill and the fact that combustible
gas is still being generated by this landfill, the TPCHD recommends that methane monitoring continue at this site
at least twice annually. The TPCHD will continue to perform methane monitoring and mspections at this site.

The City of Tacoma Public Works Department (TPW) will continue to perform soil and surface water sampling
at the site on an annual basis,

Isent an e-mail to Jim Oberlander, Water Quality Inspector for the City of Tacoma Public Works Department. 1

described my findings in the e-mail and asked if Jim could forward the info to the City of Tacoma official
responsible for this site. - :

FALIBSHAREASRCPRO\WASTEWFACILIFIES\CITYFILL\2003\0107.INS.DOC
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City of Tacoma'

- Environmental Services
Lacoma - Science and_, Engineering Division Memorandum
To: Gary Kato, Asst. Division Manager Solid Waste

FROM: ChrlstopherL Getchell, St Envaronmental Specnahst
SUBJECT: Miscellaneous Monitoring CC 521400

DATE: October 7, 2004

Attached are the anaiytlcal results for the soil and surface water samples collected from_35th St,
Landfill on ‘Septemiber 21, 2004. The samples were ahalyzed for Solids and NWTPH-Dx.

The Science and Englneering Division analyzed the samples, A Quality Control Data Review report
was prepared and is available for review upon request.

If you have any questions concerning this data, call me at (253) 502-2130. Please note that the (

remaining portions of the samples associated with this report will be discarded six months from the
date of this report, unless notified otherwise.

JW

" ChristopherL., Getchell
Sr. -.EnvironmentaE Specialist,
Science and Engineering Division

CC: Jim Oberlander

CLG:BJP

LALABGROUP\QCG ROUP‘\Sharedwd'\-Z004\cvrlttr\40921 1565.doc




City of Tacoma

Science and Engineering Division

2201 Portland Avenue Tacoma WA 98421
Phone; 253.591.5588 Fax: 253.502,2170

- Project: Miscellaneous Monitoring
- AK80DIMMD
Daie October 07, 2004
- Lab#: - 20040921155

Sample ID;: 35th St. Landfili
Sample Type:  Surface water
Sampie Date:  9/21/2004

- Test . . Result : Units
GC/MS-TPH :
NWTPH-Diesel _ .2 U ' mg/L .
NWTPH-Heavy Qjl - _ ) 0.5 U0 mg/L
M%@M Qotrbes 3, 2004
Reviewed By: - Date

Flags:  U: The analyte was not detected at or above the reported value
UJ: The analyte was not detected at or above the reported estimated value
NI: There is evidence the analyte is present. The associated value is an estimate

S

The analyte was positively identified. The associated value is an estimate

B: The analyte was detected but is Jess than the reporting litnit goal
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City of Tacoma

Science and Engineering Division

"2201 Portland Avenue Tacoma WA 98421
Phone: 253.591.5588 Fax: 253.502.2170

Project: Miscellaneous Monitoring
' AKBODIMMD

Date _ October 07, 2004

Lab#: 20040921156

Sample ID: 35th St, Landfill
Sample Type: Soil
Sample Date::  9/21/2004

Test | - : Result - Units
CONVENTIONAL | s
Solids ' , 27.2 per cent
GC/MS-TPH ' '
NWTPH-Diesel : ‘ 25 U mg/Kg
NWTPH-Heavy Oil ' 230 mg/Kg
Cttptoen 7 2004
Reviewed By: Date ' ‘

Fiags: U: The analyte was not detected at or above the reported value
UF: The analyte was not detected at or above the reported estimated value
NJ: There is evidence the analyte is present. The associated value is an estimate
J:  The analyte was positively identified. The associated value is an estimate A
B: The analyte was detected but is less than the reporting limit goal
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TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM/WASTE MANAGEMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 20, 2004
TO: City Fill (35th Street Closed Landfill) file
" FROM: J olx?/Vl&;i)ght, Environmental Health Specialist

SUBJECT: Site inspection/landfill gas monitoring

Iperformed a site inspection and conducted landfill gas monitoring at the closed City Fill off of 35th Street and
Pacific Avenue., Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were overcast, no rain, light winds, and a
temperature of about 42°F. :

‘Residential homes surround this site to the east and west. A couple of small businesses are to the northwest. A
parking lot to the businesses is directly in front of the entrance area to the site. From the parking lot if is possible
to drive to a gravel landing arca just west of the landfill, '

Ecology blocks restrict vehicular access to the landfill. A dirt road that descends into the ravine is blocked with a
cable. Some stumps and other wood have been place along the side of this road further restricting access to the
upper portion of the landfill. 1did not note any new illegaily dumped materials on the site with the exception of
one Christmas tree about 50 feet past the ecology blocks. The only refuse I noted was in remote areas that

appeared to have been shelters from squatters. These did not appear fresh and I did not note any persons around
the site. '

I conducted methane monitoring at four barhole locations and the gas probe en-site. It was difficult to penetrate
the ground in most areas of this site. I performed barhole #1 near the southwest corner of the site. There were
some old materials left behind by squatters that was covered by grasses and sod. Near barhole #2 was more
blankets and other trash and debris but no persons. Again, the stuff appeared to be old. I conducted two more
barholes at the site and also conducted landfill gas monitoring at the single gas probe on the site (near the slope at
the northern boundary). The highest level of combustible gas detected at the site was 1560 parts per million
(ppm). The other sites monitored had lower levels of combustible gas detected. At the gas probe, I noticed that
the solid fiberglass probe would not go all of the way down into the pipe. An open/close valve had been on top
of the pipe but is now gone. It appears that the probe may have become plugged with material although I still
detected a reading of 300 ppm at the probe.

See the attached methane survey repori for complete results.

Recommendations:

Due to the close proximity of residential homes and small businesses to the landfill methane gasis still a concern.
However, it has become difficult to conduct barhole methane monitoring at the site due to the hardness of the

ground. Also, the effectiveness of the gas probe could be in question. The TPCHD will continue to monitor this
site on a bi-annual basis.

cc: Cydney Ketchum, City of Tacoma, General Services Department
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35™ Street Landfi]j Monitoring
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Date: /¢ 14 g/ ‘Technician: Gore /Melconm Bar. Pressure: 3¢, /¢

City of Tacoma
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